

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SEVEN**

**TRINITY HEALTH – MICHIGAN
d/b/a ST. JOSEPH MERCY OAKLAND
HOSPITAL,**

Respondent

and

Case 07-CA-161375

**COUNCIL 25, MICHIGAN AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME), AFL-CIO,**

Charging Party

**GENERAL COUNSEL’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Respectfully submitted:

/s/ Renée D. McKinney

Renée D. McKinney
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Seven
477 Michigan Avenue, Room 300
Detroit, Michigan 48226

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. A CLEAR PREPONDERANCE OF THE RELEVANT RECORD EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JUDGE’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS AND FINDINGS OF FACT	2
A. The Legal Standard	3
B. Respondent's Exceptions to the Judge's Credibility Determinations and Findings of Fact Lack Support in the Record	3
II. THE JUDGE PROPERLY ALLOWED TESTIMONY REGARDING THE PARTIES’ BARGAINING TO BE ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE	8
A. The Legal Standard	8
B. Respondent’s Exceptions to the Judge’s Admission of Relevant, Probative Evidence are Meritless	9
III. THE JUDGE PROPERLY ANALYZED AND REJECTED RESPONDENT’S TIMELINESS DEFENSE	10
A. The Legal Standard	11
B. Respondent’s Exceptions to the Judge’s Analysis of its Timeliness Defense Lack Support in the Record and Board Law.....	11
IV. THE JUDGE PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE REMOVAL OF THE PHARMACY TECHNICIANS FROM THE BARGAINING UNIT VIOLATED THE ACT	14
A. The Legal Standard	15
B. Respondent’s Exceptions to the Judge’s Analysis of the Record and Her Legal Conclusions Lack Merit.....	16

Table of Contents, con't.

1. The Judge’s Analysis and Conclusions are Consistent with Board Law16

2. Respondent Did Not Satisfy its Duty to Bargain before Unilaterally
Removing the Pharmacy Technicians and Their Work from the
Bargaining Unit.....17

**V. THE JUDGE PROPERLY ANALYZED AND REJECTED
RESPONDENT’S WAIVER DEFENSE18**

A. The Legal Standard19

B. Respondent’s Exceptions to the Judge’s Analysis of its Waiver
Defense Lack Support in the Record and Board Law.....19

**VI. THE JUDGE'S RECOMMENDED REMEDY AND ORDER ARE
APPROPRIATE FOR THE VIOLATION FOUND AND CONSISTENT
WITH BOARD PRECEDENT24**

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	14
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981).....	14
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	16
COURTS OF APPEALS CASES	
<i>American Distributing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Electrical Workers IBEW Local 1395 v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Hill-Rom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1992)	15, 16, 24
<i>NLRB v. Al Bryant, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 543 (3d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Manitowoc Engineering Co.</i> , 909 F.2d 963 (7th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>NLRB v. Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 8 F. App'x 111 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>NLRB v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1569 (2d Cir.1989).....	15
<i>Uforma/Shelby Business Forms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Vulcan Hart v. NLRB</i> , 718 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1983)	9

Table of Authorities, con't.

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 160 (b).....	11
FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE	
Fed.R.Evid. 408	8
BOARD RULES & REGULATIONS	
Section 102.46.....	1, 2
BOARD CASES	
<i>A-1 Door</i> , 356 NLRB No. 76, slip op. (2011).....	3
<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000)	19, 21
<i>Arizona Portland Cement</i> , 302 NLRB 36 (1991)	16
<i>Bay Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 263 NLRB 1133 (1982)	23, 24
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 212 NLRB 116 (1974)	22
<i>Chinese American Planning Council</i> 307 NLRB 410 (1992)	3
<i>Engineered Comfort Systems</i> , 346 NLRB 661 (2006)	3
<i>Fry Foods, Inc.</i> , 241 NLRB 76 (1979)	15, 16, 24
<i>Gourmet Award Foods, Northeast</i> , 336 NLRB 872 (2001)	20, 22
<i>Hampton House</i> , 317 NLRB 1005 (1995)	16

Table of Authorities, con't.

	Page
<i>Harte & Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 947 (1986)	13
<i>Holy Cross Hospital</i> , 319 NLRB 1361 (1995)	15, 24
<i>Howard Electrical & Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 472 (1989)	13
<i>Jenmar Corp.</i> , 301 NLRB 623 (1991)	9
<i>Leach Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Mt. Sinai Hospital</i> , 331 NLRB 895 (2000)	15
<i>Miami Systems Corporation, Shelby Division, and CC Direct, a Single Integrated Enterprise</i> , 320 NLRB 71 (1995)	9
<i>Mining Specialists, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 268 (1994)	20
<i>Nexstar Broadcasting d/b/a WETM-TV</i> , 363 NLRB No. 32, slip op. (2015).....	18, 24
<i>Standard Drywall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	3
<i>Texaco Port Arthur Works Employees Federal Credit Union</i> , 315 NLRB 828 (1994)	24
<i>Trojan Yacht</i> , 319 NLRB 741 (1995)	19
<i>United States Postal Service Marina Mail Processing Center</i> , 271 NLRB 397 (1984)	14

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**TRINITY HEALTH – MICHIGAN
d/b/a ST. JOSEPH MERCY OAKLAND
HOSPITAL,**

Respondent

and

Case 07-CA-161375
